IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2022-0879

RYAN MCCULLOUGH, Plaintiff-Appellee,

-VS-

JOSEPH E. BENNETT, Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, CASE NO. 20 CA 029390

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
[Counsel of Record]
Melissa A. Ghrist, Esq. (#0096882)
Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
pwf@pwfco.com
mag@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Ohio Association for Justice Jonathon L. Beck, Esq. (#0076709) Anthony V. Graber, Esq. (#0095691) YOUNG & ALEXANDER CO., LPA 130 W. Second Street, Ste. 1500 Dayton, Ohio 45402 (937) 224-9291 jbeck@yandalaw.com tgraber@yandalaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant, Joseph E. Bennett

Robert L. Gresham, Esq. (#0082151) Michael L. Wright, Esq. (#0067698) Kesha Q. Brooks, Esq. (#0095424) WRIGHT & SCHULTE, LLC 130 West Second Street, Ste. 1600 Dayton, Ohio 45402 (937) 222-7911 rgreshman@yourohiolegalhelp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee, Ryan McCullough

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2
ARGUMENT2
PROPOSITION OF LAW I: DOES THE ONE-USE RESTRICTION OF THE OHIO SAVINGS STATUTE (R.C. 2305.19) BAR A PLAINTIFF FROM FILING A THIRD COMPLAINT AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WHERE THE FILING AND DISMISSAL OF THE SECOND COMPLAINT OCCURRED PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS?
PROPOSITION OF LAW IV: DOES THE OHIO SAVINGS STATUTE (R.C. 2305.19) EXTEND THE TIME TO COMMENCE AN ACTION UNDER CIV.R. 3(A) WHERE AN ADMINISTRATIVE DISMISSAL OCCURS DURING THE ONE-YEAR COMMENCEMENT PERIOD?
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Abel v. Safety First Industries, Inc., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 80550, 2002-Ohio-64828, 9
Brown v. Solon Pointe at Emerald Ridge, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 99363, 2013-Ohio-4903
Commonwealth Loan Co. v. Downtown Lincoln Mercury Co., 4 Ohio App.2d 4, 211 N.E.2d 57 (1st Dist.1964)
DeHart v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 69 Ohio St.2d 189, 431 N.E.2d 644 (1982)
Eppley v. Tri-Valley Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn., 122 Ohio St.3d 56, 2009-Ohio-1970, 908 N.E.2d 401
Fincher v. Canton City School Dist. Bd. of Edn., 62 Ohio St.3d 228, 581 N.E.2d 523 (1991)
Hamrick v. Ramalia, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97385, 2012-Ohio-1953
Husarcik v. Levy, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 75114, 1999 WL 1024135 (Nov. 10, 1999)
Korn v. Mackey, 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 20727, 2005-Ohio-2768
LaNeve v. Atlas Recycling, Inc., 119 Ohio St.3d 324, 2008-Ohio-3921, 894 N.E.2d 2510
Linthicum v. Physicians Anesthesia Serv., Inc., 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-180382, 2019-Ohio-3940
McCullough v. Bennett, 2022-Ohio-1880, 190 N.E.3d 126 (2d Dist.)
Montalto v. Yeckley, 138 Ohio St. 314, 34 N.E.2d 765 (1941)
Moore v. Mt. Carmel Health Sys., 162 Ohio St.3d 106, 2020-Ohio-4113, 164 N.E.3d 3768, 9
Natl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Papenhagen, 30 Ohio St. 3d 14, 505 N.E. 2d 980 (1987)

Owens College Nursing Students v. Owens State Community College, 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-14-012, 2014-Ohio-52103
Peterson v. Teodosio, 34 Ohio St.2d 161, 297 N.E.2d 113 (1973)
Rector v. Dorsey, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 109835, 2021-Ohio-26753
Reese v. Ohio State Univ. Hosps., 6 Ohio St.3d 162, 451 N.E.2d 1196 (1983)
Rosendale v. Ohio Dept. of Transp., 10th Dist. Franklin No. 08AP-378, 2008-Ohio-4899
State ex rel. Daily Servs., L.L.C. v. Buehrer, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 10AP-964, 2012-Ohio-10656
State ex rel. Semetko v. Bd. of Commrs., 30 Ohio App.2d 130, 283 N.E.2d 648 (6th Dist.1971)6
Taylor v. Burkhart, 7th Dist. Monroe No. 19 MO 0013, 2020-Ohio-36326
Thomas v. Freeman, 79 Ohio St.3d 221, 680 N.E.2d 997 (1997)
Vogel v. Northeast Ohio Media Group LLC, 2020-Ohio-854, 152 N.E.3d 981 (9th Dist.)
Whitman v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections, 97 Ohio St.3d 216, 2002-Ohio-5923, 778 N.E.2d 326
State Statutes
R.C. 1.476
R.C. 2305.19
State Rules
2004 Ohio Laws File 64 (Am.Sub.H.B. 161)5
Civ R o

Civ.R. 15	1
Civ.R. 33	4
Civ.R. 41	

50 Public Sq. Cleveland, Ohio 44113 (216) 344-9393 Fax: (216) 344-9395
